
 

Dinas a Sir Abertawe 
 
Hysbysiad o Gyfarfod 
 
Fe'ch gwahoddir i gyfarfod 

 

Pwyllgor Trawsnewid Gwasanaethau Gofal 
Cymdeithasol a Threchu Tlodi 

 

Lleoliad: 
 

Cyfarfod Aml-Leoliad  - Ystafell Gloucester, Neuadd y Ddinas / MS 
Teams 
 

Dyddiad: 
 

Dydd Llun, 12 Mehefin 2023 

Amser: 
 

3.30 pm 

Cadeirydd: Y Cynghorydd  Ceri Evans 
 

 

Aelodaeth: 
Cynghorwyr: J P Curtice, Y V Jardine, A J Jeffery, H Lawson, A J O'Connor, 
J E Pritchard a/ac L V Walton 
 
Gwylio ar-lein: https://bit.ly/3oHmTxK 

 
 

Agenda 
Rhif y Dudalen. 

1   Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb.  
 
2   Derbyn datgeliadau o fuddiannau personol a rhagfarnol.  

 www.abertawe.gov.uk/DatgeluCysylltiadau  
 

 

3   Cofnodion: 1 
 Cymeradwyo a llofnodi, fel cofnod cywir, gofnodion y cyfarfod 

blaenorol. 
 

 
4   Cylch gorchwyl. (Er gwybodaeth) 2 - 4 
 
5   Trafodaethau Cynllun Gwaith. (Llafar)  
 
6   Dyddiad ac Amser Cyfarfodydd y Dyfodol. (Trafodaeth)  
 

Future Meeting Dates 

24 Gorffennaf 2023 4 Rhagfyr 2023 8 Ebrill 2024 

11 Medi 2023 15 Ionawr 2024  

23 Hydref 2023 26 Chwefror 2024  

 
Cyfarfod nesaf: Dydd Llun, 24 Gorffennaf 2023 am 3.30 pm 

 

https://bit.ly/3oHmTxK
http://www.abertawe.gov.uk/DatgeluCysylltiadau


 

 

 
 
Huw Evans 
Pennaeth y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd 
Dydd Llun, 5 Mehefin 2023 

Cyswllt: Gwasanaethau Democrataidd - (01792) 636923 
 
 



 
 

 

City and County of Swansea 
 

Minutes of the Social Care & Tackling Poverty 
Service Transformation Committee 

 
Multi-Location Meeting - Council Chamber, Guildhall / MS 

Teams  

Thursday, 18 May 2023 at 4.22 pm 

 
Present:  

 
Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s) 
J P Curtice C R Evans Y V Jardine 
A J Jeffery A J O'Connor J E Pritchard 
L V Walton   
 
Officer(s)  
Gareth Borsden Democratic Services Officer 
Huw Evans Head of Democratic Services 
Allison Lowe Democratic Services Officer 
 
Apologies for Absence 
Councillor(s): H Lawson 

 

 
1 Election of Chair for the Municipal Year 2023-2024. 

 
Resolved that Councillor C R Evans be elected Chair for the 2023-2024 Municipal 
Year. 
  

(Councillor C R Evans presided) 
 

2 Election of Vice Chair for the Municipal Year 2023-2024. 
 
Resolved that Councillor J P Curtice be elected Vice-Chair for the 2023-2024 
Municipal Year. 
 

3 Disclosures of Personal & Prejudicial Interests. 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City & County of Swansea, 
no interests were declared. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 4.23 pm 
 
 

Chair 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Terms of Reference - Service Transformation Committees 
 

There are 5 Service Transformation Committees: 
 Climate Change & Nature Recovery Service Transformation 

Committee. 
 Economy & Infrastructure Service Transformation Committee. 
 Education & Skills Service Transformation Committee. 
 Social Care & Tackling Poverty Service Transformation Committee. 
 Corporate Services & Financial Resilience Service Transformation 

Committee. 
 

The purpose of Service Transformation Committees is to contribute to the 
ongoing development of the Council’s agreed transformation activities 
(specifically in relation to the council’s corporate plan, policy commitments, 
Corporate Transformation Plan, and Medium-Term Financial Plan) for 
consideration and adoption by Cabinet Members, Cabinet and / or Council as 
appropriate. 

 
a) Membership & Frequency of Meetings 

i) Non-Executive Members and Assistants to Cabinet are eligible 
to be members of the Service Transformation Committees. 

ii) Executive (Cabinet) Members are not eligible to be members of 
the Service Transformation Committees. However relevant 
Cabinet Members will be invited to attend committee sessions.  

iii) Frequency of meetings is a matter for the Chair depending on 
workload; however, it is anticipated that formal Committee 
meetings shall be held no more than 6-weekly. In addition to 
formal Committee meetings, Informal Working Groups may be 
undertaken, if the work plan dictates and subject to the 
availability of officer resources. 

iv) Chairs of the Service Transformation Committees will meet to 
co-ordinate agendas and work plans to ensure consistency and 
that there is no duplication in work. This meeting will be 
supported by the Leader and the Chief Executive and / or their 
nominated representatives. 

 
b) Role and Framework 

The role of a Service Transformation Committee is to: 
 

i) Contribute to future policy and/or service design. 
ii) Consider mechanisms to encourage and enhance public 

participation in development of policy and service models. 
iii) Work with Senior Officers and Cabinet Members in a Team 

Swansea approach. 
iv) Consider and where appropriate to invite relevant organisations / 

individuals to contribute to policy development and service 
design discussions. 

 
 
 

Page 2

Agenda Item 4



a) Remit of Service Transformation Committees 
The Service Transformation Committees will focus their work on 
relevant aspects of the Council’s corporate plan, policy commitments, 
Corporate Transformation Plan, and Medium-Term Financial Plan. 
Specifically, the following areas of work will be within the remit of each 
Committee: 

 
i) Climate Change & Nature Recovery Service Transformation 

Committee: 

 Developing a new Sustainable Transport Strategy (2050). 

 Developing a new Renewable Energy Strategy (2050). 

 Developing a new Swansea Council Sustainable Food 
Strategy (2030). 

 Waste Strategy Development to Contribute to Swansea 
Achieving Net Zero & Nature Recovery (2050). 

 Swansea Local Nature Recovery Action Plan (LNRAP). 

 Section 6 Action Plan. 

 Swansea Council’s contribution / commitment to Net Zero 
Swansea (2050). 

 Public EV Charging Policy (2050). 
 

ii) Economy & Infrastructure Service Transformation 
Committee: 

 Local Economic Delivery Plan. 

 Tawe Riverside Corridor Action Plan. 

 Swansea Bay Strategy Projects. 

 Maintenance of Road Infrastructure. 

 More Homes Delivery Programme. 

 Destination Management Plan. 

 Review of the Council’s Housing Allocation Policy. 
 

iii) Education & Skills Service Transformation Committee: 

 Transforming Additional Learning Needs. 

 Right Schools in Right Places. 
 

iv) Social Care & Tackling Poverty Service Transformation 
Committee: 

 Safeguarding People from Harm Steps in the Corporate 
Plan 2023-2028. 

 Tackling Poverty and Enabling Communities Steps in the 
Corporate Plan 2023-2028. 

 Residential Service Development 

 Enabling and promoting independence - prevention and 
early Help. 

 Approach to enabling community resilience and self-
reliance. 

 Development of a corporate Volunteering Strategy and 
Policy. 

 

Page 3



v) Corporate Services & Financial Resilience Service 
Transformation Committee: 

 Transformation and Financial Resilience Steps in the 
Corporate Plan 2023-2028. 

 Digital Transformation Programme. 

 Workforce and OD Transformation Programme. 

 Corporate Services MTFP savings proposals. 

 Policy Commitments relevant to Corporate Services & 
Financial Resilience. 

 
b) Relationship with Cabinet 

i) The Service Transformation Committee Chair will agree a 
forward work  programme with Cabinet / CMT. 

ii) The Committee will produce a Transformation report to the 
Cabinet Member / Cabinet / Council in connection with work 
undertaken. 

iii) Each Service Transformation Committee will produce an annual 
report to Council summarising the outcome and outputs of its 
work throughout the year. 

 
c) Relationship with Scrutiny 

i) The Service Transformation Committees are not Scrutiny 
Committees they are forward looking Committees assisting 
Council to transform services, modernise, and meet medium- 
and long-term financial challenges. 

ii) If a Service Transformation Committee identifies an issue of 
concern arising from their role, the Chair should refer it to the 
Scrutiny Programme Committee for further consideration / 
investigation. 

iii) The Service Transformation Committee Chair will be responsible 
for ensuring the Committee does not stray into the role of the 
Scrutiny Programme Committee. 

iv) Service Transformation Committees and the Scrutiny 
Programme Committee should ensure awareness of each 
other’s work programmes. including the timing of work 
programme activities. This will be achieved by an early ‘sense 
check’ of the work programmes for Service Transformation and 
scrutiny. The Scrutiny Programme Committee should consider 
relevant advice but has autonomy on decisions about the 
scrutiny work programme. 

 
d) Support 

i) The Democratic Services Team shall provide the relevant 
support to the Service Transformation Committees. 

ii) Service Transformation Committee will have a nominated senior 
service lead for each item or work. The relevant Director, Head 
of Service, or nominated relevant Officer will provide work plan 
support and research and produce reports as appropriate.” 

 

Page 4


	Agenda
	3 Cofnodion:
	4 Cylch gorchwyl. (Er gwybodaeth)



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

Dinas a Sir Abertawe 
 

Cofnodion Cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Trawsnewid 
Gwasanaethau Gofal Cymdeithasol a Threchu Tlodi 

 
Cyfarfod Aml-Leoliad  - Ystafell Gloucester, Neuadd y Ddinas / 

MS Teams  

Dydd Llun, 12 Mehefin 2023 am 3.30 pm 

 
Yn Bresennol: Y Cynghorydd C R Evans (Cadeirydd) oedd yn llywyddu 

 
Y Cynghorydd(wyr) Y Cynghorydd(wyr) Y Cynghorydd(wyr) 
A J Jeffery H Lawson A J O'Connor 
 
Swyddog(ion)  
Julie Davies Pennaeth y Gwasanaethau Plant a Theuluoedd 
Amy Hawkins Pennaeth Dros Dro'r Gwasanaethau i Oedolion 
David Howes Prif Swyddog y Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Allison Lowe Swyddog y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd 
Lisa Thomas Uwch-gyfreithiwr 
 
Hefyd yn bresennol  
H J Gwilliam Aelod y Cabinet dros Gefnogi Cymunedau 
A Pugh Aelod y Cabinet dros Les 
H J Gwilliam Aelod y Cabinet dros Gefnogi Cymunedau 
 
Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb 
Y Cynghorydd(wyr): L V Walton 
 

 
4 Derbyn datgeliadau o fuddiannau personol a rhagfarnol. 

 
Yn unol â'r Côd Ymddygiad a fabwysiadwyd gan Ddinas a Sir Abertawe, ni 
ddatganwyd unrhyw fuddiannau. 
 

5 Cofnodion: 
 
Penderfynwyd cymeradwyo cofnodion y Pwyllgor Trawsnewid Gwasanaethau Gofal 
Cymdeithasol a Threchu Tlodi a gynhaliwyd ar 18 Mai 2023 a'u llofnodi fel cofnod 
cywir. 
 

6 Cylch gorchwyl. (Er gwybodaeth) 
 
Cyflwynwyd y cylch gorchwyl ar gyfer y Pwyllgorau Trawsnewid Gwasanaeth a oedd 
newydd eu sefydlu er gwybodaeth. 
 
 



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Trawsnewid Gwasanaethau Gofal Cymdeithasol a Threchu 
Tlodi (Dydd Llun, 12 Mehefin 2023) Parhad 

 

7 Trafodaethau Cynllun Gwaith. (Llafar) 
 
Esboniodd y Cadeirydd fod trafodaethau wedi’u cynnal â Chyfarwyddwr y 
Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol, Penaethiaid Gwasanaeth perthnasol a Swyddogion 
Arweiniol gyda’r eitemau canlynol i’w hystyried ar gyfer y rhaglen waith ar gyfer y 
dyfodol: 
 

 Strategaeth Gwirfoddoli; 

 Gwarcheidiaeth Arbennig - diweddaru'r polisi; 

 'Pan fydda i'n barod' - diweddaru'r polisi; 

 Seibiannau byr - Rhieni / Gofalwyr - datganiad o ddiben; 

 Codi'r Gwastad - meini prawf ariannu; 

 Strategaeth Trechu Tlodi; 

 Galluogi a hyrwyddo annibyniaeth; Rhoi'r Strategaeth Technoleg Gynorthwyol 

ar waith a datblygu opsiynau teleofal/teleiechyd. 

 Darpariaeth Gofal Preswyl Mewnol - model darparu / datganiad o ddiben. 
 
Pwysleisiodd Cyfarwyddwr y Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol fod hon yn rhaglen waith 
drom i'r Pwyllgor, felly byddai angen ystyried yr amserlen ymhellach i sicrhau bod 
cyfarfodydd yn bwrpasol ac yn hylaw ar gyfer cynghorwyr a Swyddogion. Er bod 
angen gwaith ar bob un o'r eitemau, efallai y bydd angen ymestyn rhai eitemau i'r 
flwyddyn nesaf. 
 
Penderfynwyd bod y Pwyllgor yn cymeradwyo cynnwys yr eitemau uchod yn 
rhaglen waith ar gyfer y dyfodol (amserlen i'w chadarnhau). 
 

8 Dyddiad ac Amser Cyfarfodydd y Dyfodol. (Trafodaeth) 
 
Trafododd y Pwyllgor ddyddiad ac amser cyfarfodydd y dyfodol. 
  
Penderfynwyd y bydd yr holl gyfarfodydd yn y dyfodol yn dechrau am 4pm (yn 
hytrach na 3.30pm) 
 
 
 
Daeth y cyfarfod I ben am 3.39 pm 
 
 

Cadeirydd 
 


